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HOUSE BILL NO. 1151 
(Dornacker) 

DISPENSING ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 
ON ELECTION DAYS 

AN ACT to amend and reenact section 5-02-05 of the North Dakota 
Century Code, relating to dispensing of alcoholic beverages 
on election days, and providing a penalty. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT.) Section 5-02-05 of the 1971 Sup­
plement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and 
reenacted to read as follows: 

5-02-05. DISPOSAL PROHIBITED ON CERTAIN DAYS - PENALTY.) 
Anyone who dispenses or permits the consumption of alcoholic 
beverages on licensed premises after one o'clock a.m. on Sundays, 
before eight o'clock a.m. on Mondays, or between the hours of 
one o'clock a.m. and eight o'clock a.m. on all other days of the 
week, or who so dispenses or permits such consumption on Memorial 
Day, Good Friday, Thanksgiving Day, Christmas Day, or after six 
o'clock p.m. on Christmas Eve, or between the hours of one o'clock 
a.m. and eight o'clock p.m. on the day of any statewide, special, 
primary or general election is guilty of a misdemeanor. 

Approved March 19, 1973 
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CHAPTER 64 
SENATE BILL NO. 2075 

(Lips) 

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 

EMPLOYMENT OF UNDER-AGE MUSICIANS 

AN ACT to amend and reenact section 5-02-06 of the North Dakota 
Century Code, relating to the employment of musicians 
under twenty-one years of age in establishments where 
alcoholic beverages are sold, and declaring an emergency. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT.) Section 5-02-06 of the 1971 Sup­
plement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and 
reenacted to read as follows: 

5-02-06. PERSONS UNDER TWENTY-ONE YEARS PROHIBITED -
PENALTY - EXCEPTIONS.) Any licensee who disposes alcoholic 
beverages to a person under twenty-one years of age or who permits 
such a person to remain on the licensed premises while alcoholic 
beverages are being sold or displayed is guilty of a misdemeanor, 
subject to the provisions of sections 5-01-08, 5-01-08.1, and 
5-01-08.2. Any person under twenty-one years of age may remain 
in a restaurant where alcoholic beverages are being sold if 
accompanied by a parent or legal guardian, or if employed by the 
restaurant as a food waiter, food waitress, busboy, or busgirl 
under the direct supervision of a person over twenty-one years 
of age, and not engaged in the sale, disposition, delivery, or 
consumption of alcoholic beverages. Any establishment where 
alcoholic beverages are sold may employ persons from eighteen to 
twenty-one years of age to work in the capacity of musicians 
under the direct supervision of a person over twenty-one years 
of age. 

SECTION 2. EMERGENCY.) This Act is declared to be an 
emergency measure and shall be in full force and effect from and 
after its passage and approval. 

Approved March 27, 1973 
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